



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/GLP.7/2021
Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Aynal Hoque.

Respondent : The SPIO, Asstt Settlement Officer, Balijana

Revenue Circle, Goalpara, PIN 783101, Assam.

Date of Hearing : 02-03-2022.

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 02-03-2022

- The complainant Shri Aynal Hoque is present. He is also assisted by Shri Abu Syed Ali, Advocate, who has duly submitted a vakalatnama to appear on behalf of the appellant Shri Aynal Hoque
- 2. Shri Amarjyoti Nath, SPIO and Circle Officer, Balijana Revenue Circle, Goalpara is present. The SPIO has submitted a written statement No. BJCS 01/2021/RTI/Pt/202 dated 28.02.2022. The Commission has also received a written statement from the Settlement Officer, i/c Goalpara, GSE 7/2005/RTI/Pt-II/131 dated 28.02.2022.
- 3. From records it is seen that the Appellant Shri Aynal Hoque had submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Settlement Officer, Balijana Revenue Circle, Goalpara, on 10.03.2021 seeking certain documents related to land under dag No. 55 of Khutamari Village, Balijana Revenue Circle, Goalpara.
- 4. Shri Aynal Hoque on 19.04.2021 sent a remainder to the SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Settlement Officer, Balijana Revenue Circle, and on 17.06.2021 submitted a 1st appeal before the Settlement Officer, Goalpara. On 25.07.2021 the Asstt. Settlement Officer, Balijana, Goalpara, transferred the said RTI petition to the Asstt. Settlement Officer, who is also the Circle Officer, Balijana Revenue Circle.
- 5. On 31.08.2021 Shri Hoque sent a prayer letter to the Deputy Commissioner Goalpara, in pursuance of his RTI Application and on 16.09.2021 submitted a 2nd Appeal before this Commission.
- 6. During today's hearing Shri Amarjyoti Nath, Circle Officer, Balijana Revenue Circle informed that Shri Aynal Hoque has been provided with the informations i.e. photocopy of chitha copy of dag No. 55 of Khutamari Village, Balijana Revenue Circle, Goalpara, as sought in the RTI application. He also submitted photocopy of the covering letter No. BJCS 1/2021/RTI/178 dated 09.08.2021 which contains the signature of the RTI petitioner Shri Aynal Hoque as acknowledgement of receipt of the information.
- 7. During today's hearing the Circle Officer, Balijana Revenue Circle, also displayed photocopies of the information that have been provided to the appellant Shri Aynal Hoque vide letter dated 09.08.2021. But Shri Aynal Hoque assisted by his advocate Shri Abu Syed Ali said they have received only photocopy of the computerized copy of the said chitha copy pertaining to dag No. 55 of Khutamari Village, Balijana Revenue Circle, Goalpara, as mentioned above and had not received a manual copy of the same.
- 8. In view of the above, the Circle Officer, Balijana Revenue Circle, is directed to furnish photocopy of the said manual copy related to chitha of dag No. 55, of Khutamari

Dated: 02-03-2022

Village under Balijana Revenue Circle, Goalpara, within 7 (seven) days from receipt of this order, free of cost.

9. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLP.7/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The Circle Officer, Balijana Revenue Circle, Goalpara, PIN 783101, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, Asstt Settlement Officer, Balijana Revenue Circle, Goalpara, PIN 783101, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/ the Settlement Officer, Goalpara, PIN Code 783101, Assam for information.
- 4. The petitioner, Shri Aynal Hoque, S/o. Lt. Nayan Sheikh, Vill. Khutamari, P.O. Dariduri, P.S. & Dist. Goalpara, Assam, for information.
- 5. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 6. Office File.

7. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.